CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO.___

A RESOLUTION GRANTING PERMISSION TO MIAMI-DADE PUBLIC SCHOOLS FOR NON-EXCLUSIVE USE OF PHILLIPS PARK BY CORAL GABLES PREPARATORY ACADEMY, MONDAY-FRIDAY FROM 9:00AM-3:00PM, FOR PHYSICAL EDUCATION ACTIVITIES FROM THE 2014-2015 SCHOOL YEAR TO THE 2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EDUCATION COMPACT, AS SPECIFIED IN RESOLUTION 2006-57.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

WHEREAS, the Education Compact between the City of Coral Gables and the Miami Dade County School Board was accepted by Resolution 2006-57 to enrich, expedite and enhance education through collaborative efforts; and

WHEREAS, this resolution is in accordance with the Education Compact; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables wishes to align resources with Miami-Dade Public Schools in order to improve accessibility and opportunities for local youths in the area of physical education and fitness;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. That the City Commission does hereby authorize Miami-Dade Public Schools non-exclusive use of Phillips Park by Coral Gables Preparatory Academy, Monday-Friday from 9:00am-3:00pm, for physical education activities from the 2014-2015 school year to the 2019-2020 school year, not including use of the playground or bathroom facilities, and specifically reserves the right to contract with others to renovate the fields at any time, as well as to operate at times other than Monday-Friday from 9:00am-3:00pm.

SECTION 3. That said resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS ELEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2014.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

WALTER J. FOEMAN CITY CLERK

MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

CRAIG E. LEEN CITY ATTORNEY